

NO. 45833-1-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause No. 13-8-00274-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

B.J.C.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
LACEY SKALISKY/WSBA #41295
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT 3

1. THE INTERVIEW OF B.J.C. DID NOT REQUIRE MIRANDA WARNINGS AS THE RESPONDENT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY AND HIS CONFESSION WAS VOLUNTARY..... 3

A. B.J.C. WAS NOT IN CUSTODY WHEN HE CONFESSED..... 4

B. B.J.C.’S CONFESSION WAS VOLUNTARILY MADE. 6

2. THE FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE PRIMARY PUPOSE OF RCW 9A.44.130 DOES NOT IMPEDE B.J.C.’S RIGHT TO TRAVEL..... 8

3.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE PROPER DISPOSTION FOR A JUVENILE OFFENDER CONVICTED OF RAPE OF A CHILD IN THE FIRST DEGREE AND CHILD MOLESTATION IN THE FIRST DEGREE.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).....	6
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143, 64 S.Ct. 921, 88 L.Ed. 1192 (1944)	7
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 389 U.S. 35, 88 S.Ct. 189, 19 L.Ed.2d 35 (1967).....	7
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	4
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.2d 572 (1989).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. McConahy</i> , 86 Wn. App. 557, 937 P.2d 1113, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1018, 948 P.2d 338 (1997).....	10
<i>City of Spokane v. Neff</i> , 152 Wn.2d 85, 93 P.3d 158 (2004).....	8
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515 (1986).....	4, 7
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568, 81 S.Ct. 1860, 6 L.Ed.2d 1037 (1961).....	7
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737, 86 S.Ct. 1761, 16 L.Ed.2d 895 (1966).....	7
<i>Greenwald v. Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519, 88 S.Ct. 1152, 20 L.Ed.2d 77 (1968).....	7
<i>In re Rangel</i> , 99 Wn.App. 596, 996 P.2d 620 (2000).....	14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011).....	5
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116, 78 S.Ct. 1113, 2 L.3d.2d 1204 (1958).....	9

<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344, 110 S.Ct. 1176, 108 L.Ed.2d 293 (1990).....	4
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 98 S.Ct. 2408, 57 L.Ed.2d 290 (1978)..	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	3, 4, 6
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560, 78 S.Ct. 844, 2 L.Ed.2d 975 (1958)	7
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433, 81 S.Ct. 1541, 6 L.Ed.2d 948 (1961).....	7
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318, 114 S.Ct. 1526, 128 L.Ed.2d 293 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 74, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 78 Wn.2d 796, 479 P.2d 931 (1971)	9
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)	3
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 171 Wn.App 379, 294 P.3d 708 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Enquist</i> , 163 Wn. App. 41, 256 P.3d 1277 (2011), review denied, 173 Wn.2d 1008 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Glas</i> , 147 Wn.2d 410, 54 P.3d 147 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Grantham</i> , 84 Wn.App. 854, 932 P.2d 657 (1999).....	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Halstein</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004).....	4

<i>State v. Lee</i> , 135 Wn.2d 369, 957 P.2d 741 (1998)	8, 9
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 95 Wn. App. 475, 975 P.2d 584 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Price</i> , 103 Wn.App 845, 14 P.3d 841 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Rosas-Miranda</i> , 176 Wn.App. 773, 309 P.3d 728 (2013)	4
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	3
<i>State v. Schimelpfenig</i> , 128 Wn. App. 224, 115 P.3d 338 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 122 Wn.2d 192, 858 P.2d 117 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wash.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 136 Wn.App 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007)	13
<i>Tacoma v. Luvене</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383 (1995).....	4
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652, 124 S.Ct. 2140 (2004).....	5

Statutes

RCW 13.40.180	12, 18
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	13
RCW 9A.44.130.....	i, 1, 8, 10, 11

Other Authorities

5th Amendment of the Constitution of the United States 3
